N/ X R
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6B
SKZ-6B-3
SKZ-6B-4

SEIKO SEWING MAGHINE CO. LTD.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SN
CONTENTS

Page

ER, RFH/A— 1,2
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

==, L§ 3.4
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

SEh AE 5.6
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

W2, 8, XIF 7.8
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

iR, EUHE 9,10
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

RT3 11,12
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

RS 13,14
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

NIV —FK 15, 16
BELT GUARD

BHERY Vv —, LR 17,18
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B

FHRYX Y —. ki 19, 20
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6B-4

T 91 5o
ACCESSORIES 1

TEM&2 23,24
ACCESSORIES 2

A58 & 25, 26
OPTION

ZAE 27
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




ER., XFEH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E# . XFEAH/\—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. | BRES o |« | BEE =% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. [m | @@ | Ty

1 1997 * | % | % 1 | KEHA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

2 15007 1K 2 |EXFHA—1EHAL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1983 * | % | % 1 | 7—LBlEmh\— ARM SIDE COVER

4 8093 o 1 |FP—LEERAA—1EHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

5 30046 | x| % 1 |[7T—AEEHRAL SCREW M4X0.7

6 1849 * x| x| 1 ([$HEYFEEAR (48) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE

7 1850 * | x| x| 1 |[#IRYASEHHRIEZR ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING

8 1851 | x| % 1 |#HRY & BRI SPRING STOP

9 10699 * | x| 1 |#HRYBRAHR > EH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36

10 13023 ¥ [+ 1 [EHRYAHEEFAMRILEHIL [SCREW 3.4X36

11 15039 ¥ | x| x| 3 |EHRYAHEEARLEDRL SCREW FOR 15036

12 1803 ¥ x| x| 1 |[F—LILE ARM RUBBER PLUG

13 10794 *|x|x| 8 |EAHVYI(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)

14 10721 | x| % 1 [EAHVT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)

15 1806 x|+ | 1 |@EiR FACE PLATE

16 1427 | x| x| 2 |EiRiEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5

17 10682 | | * 1 |EiRRE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

18 10685 * | x| * 1 |[EfRAELESHRL SCREW 3.4X36

_2_.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J—1)—, L#h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




7 —1)—. L #h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No.| #Alda#s o[+ GE ma DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.|Z|@|@|QTY
1 1448-A | * [ x| x| 1 |F—1y— PULLEY
2 1327 * x| *| 3 |T—Y—itHRal SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
3 6047 x|+ %] 1 |F—)—#LRAL SCREW SM5/16X24
4 1807 x| % | x| 1 | L#h ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)
5 1810 k| x| 1 [ EEAL(ERINAT ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 ¥ x| x| 1 | LEEAARIL(R)1ESHHRAL  |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
7 1325 k| x| 1 | EBRARIL(ER)T7IILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
8 1330 kx| %) 1 |KFVY—hI—HRUH ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
9 1331 ¥ *|*x] 1 |KRFV¥Y—h/—1tHRL |SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5
10 1454 ¥+ x| 1 |FVv—h—ilte OIL CAP
11 1328 *[*[ x| 1 | K¥vr— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)
12| 1329 k| x| *| 3 |K¥v—ikoHhl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
13 1775 k[ *[*| 1 | EF&EYayR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14| 6029 ¥ *[ x| 2 | EFEYOvFEHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1452 ¥ *|*| 1 | EFEYAOYFIILE OIL FELT
16| 1507 *[*[x| 1 |EFEYAHL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC
17 6383 ¥ | % | x| 2 |EFXEUHLIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
18 1727 *|*|*| 1 [ZZAVF(E) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19| 1452 ¥ [ x| x| 1 |3ZOvF(E)ZxLE OIL FELT
20| 10723 *| % | x| 1 |3ZOvF(E)ZxJLA@BZ  |OIL FELT STOPPER
21 1726 ¥ % x| 1 |EYHL FEED ECCENTRIC
22 1725 ¥ x| x| 1 [FEYFEEAHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
23| 1353 *|%|%| 1 [HhALE FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE
24| 1354 x| x| %] 1 [ALERLA) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32
25 1355 ¥ | %|*| 1 |HLERC(B) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33
26 1356 x| x| x| 1 |FlEh FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27 6360 x| % || 2 |ALBERC+HVE NUT SM3/16X32
28| 1357 x| x| x| 1 |HALEY—R FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29 1329 *| x| *| 5 \hAhtXHES—RiEHAL |SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
30| 1322 * | x| x| 1 | E#EAZIL(FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
31 1309 * | %[ % | 1 |E8AFIL(HD1E&SHFL  |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
32 1325 * | %% | 1 | EEAZILHDZTILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
33 1809 ¥ k| x| 1 [$HEITIARIL NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING
34 1808 x| k| x| 1 |[#EHGSY NEEDLE BAR CRANK
35| 6322C *| x| 1 |ATEACT(HH) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36 6323 x| x| 1 |A+EAA4TRLE SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
37| 6322 ¥ % x| 1 |A+ENAT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE
38| 8004 ¥ k| x| 1 [#EIS21EHRL(K) |SCREW SM9/32X28
39| 1309 * | x| x| 1 |#EIZ71EHBL D) |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
40| 8023-A [ x| x| x| 1 |#EISIARIL/YHE|TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)
a4 1848 *[* x| 1 [BLAEE REGULATING STUD SOCKET
42| 20213 * k| x| 1 |[LREVRAT Y FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43| 20211 *[* x| 1 [HBLKRE> FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON
44| 10674 ¥ [ * x| 1 [HRALAZUIEEIE COTTER PIN
45| 17093-02 | x| * | = | 2 (LB S1EHHAL SCREW SM9/64X40
_4_.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SLER. AVE/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SLEH. HE/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

No.| EPRES B EE B DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | @|@|@| QTY

1 1532 * | x| x| 1 |[TF#h LOWER SHAFT

2 1337 ¥ x| x| 1 | TF#¥Fr—h\—hlft LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW

3 1331 *|*| x| 1 |FE#¥XvY—h/\—1kHRl SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

4 1454 * | % | % 1 |FvY—h/\—ihiz OIL CAP

5 1336 ¥k | x| 1 | FH#EEvY—(i%) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)

6 | 10828 k| *| x| 3 [T#F¥Vv—(&) LHKRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

7 1340 k[ x| 1 [FT#A2IL(E) H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

8 6042 * k| x| 1 | TFEgA2IL(#R) 1EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

9 17026 * | x| *[ 1 | TFEA2L(HE)TTILE OIL FELT

10 1342 *[* || 1 |Fighs— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

11 8097 *[*|*| 2 |TEh>—1ksHRU SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

12 1548 # k| %] 1 |[TFé#gA%ILED LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

13| 1327 * | x| x| 1 | T#EA2IL(H]) 1ESHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

14| 17026 [k | % 1 | TEARIL(F) TzILE OIL FELT

15 1531 * | *| 1 |TFE#EYvY—(@D LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)

16 | 10828 * | [ *| 3 | TFE#FY—(FNLHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

17 1856 *[*| x| 1 |[phEB HOOK RETAINER

18| 6025 *[%| x| 1 [HhFE2EHHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

19 1528 [ x| x| 1 |[hEWAZLE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET

20| 1346 [ x| *| 1 |[hEHXLEILEHRC SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19

21 0058 * [ x| *]| 1 |[HhFEHZLEIEHRLET Y +—|WASHER

22 1349 * x| x| 1 |hERZTEHRIER POSITION SPRING

23 8064 ¥ | %) x| 1 |NhFEHZALEREIRIESHRLE |[SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4

24 1347 * k| x| 1 |HEEZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER

25 1348 x| %] 1 |HFEWIE HINGE STUD

26| 8009 * x| 1 [HhFERIEVIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

27 1350 ¥ | %] 1 |[EodiRIEh RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN

28| 3052 x| x| x| 1 |EvftikiEhitdhl SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

29 1531 * | k| x| 1 |HFEEHEY— HOOK SHAFT GEAR

30| 10828 k| k| x| 3 |HFEEHRTXVY—iEHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

31 1530 x| %] 1 [HEE#EARIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING

32 8009 k| x| 1 |DFEEA2ILIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

33| 17026 x| | %] 1 |ATEARILTZILE OIL FELT

34 1529 x| x| x| 1 |[HE# HOOK SHAFT

35 1855 kx| x| 1 |AMEGER) ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

36 1855-3C | * | * | *| 1 |#HFE(HA) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE

37 1855-8C | * [ * | | 1 [AHNEFR) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

38 185501 | *|[*| x| 1 |spELE ROTATING HOOK BASE

39 1855-02 | *|*| x| 3 [AhZEtrEiEHRLE SCREW

40 1855-03 | * | *| | 1 |oh;zE ROTATING HOOK

41 1855-04 | * | * | % 3 |[simFEEHRL SCREW

42 1855-05 | *|*|%| 1 |AMFWZ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER

43 1855-06 | * | x| x| 1 [AMFERZIEH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING

44 1855-07 [ * | *| x| 1 |”AAMEWZIFHiEHARL SCREW

45 1855-08 | * | *|[*| 1 |AME BOBBIN CASE

46 1855-13 | * | x| *| 1 |F&AFRTH BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

47 1855-14 | * [ [ x| 1 |FARIAFTLFAGHRL SCREW

48 1855-15 | * | * | *| 1 |F&RAFFhiHhl SCREW

49 1441 x| x| 1 |REY BOBBIN

50 1332 ® x| x| 1 |[IhFy— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)

51| 10828 ¥ | x| % 3 |/hFy—ikHhl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

52 1334 [ k| *| 1 |SZEAARIL(E) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)

53 1365 [ k|| 1 |FZEARIL(E)iEDHRLE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

54 1333 ® [ | *| 1 |38k ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)

55 1335 ® [ k| % | 1 |SZEARIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)

56 1365 * [ | *| 1 |[SZEARIL(F)1EHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

57 1336 ¥ [+ %] 1 [ELE#EXY—(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)

58 | 10828 * % | % | 3 |A#EFvY—(F)iksHAL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

-6-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A4, #14# . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

1 19— . V ﬂ/ﬂ720

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R Z # . §H4%. XF/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No. | BiMmES o | < | B [T DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.|@ | @ @] QTY
1 1402 ¥ %[ x| 1 |F4l PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 k| k| x| 1 |[BABERATJY PRESSER BAR SPRING
3 1538 kx| x| 1 |[REHRE PRESSER BAR BRACKET
4 50003 k| x| x| 2 (HAHEBEEHORC SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
5 1398 | x| x| 1 (HrBRYEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET
6 1409 ¥l 1 [HALEHFL/NN— PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
7 1410 ||| 1 [WREFLNA—ERC SCREW SM9/32X28
8 8105 * [ x| 1 |BZEFLA—EBRCHVE NUT SM9/32X28
9 1399 ¥ | kx| 1 [BERALS LIFTING LEVER LINK
10 1400 [ *x] 1 |BERAARLEDHRC SCREW SM3/16X32
11 1393 x| x| 1 |#HzIE PRESSER BAR
12 1989C [ *|* | *| 1 |EHRzEHD) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
13 6025 k| k| x| 1 |[fREiEHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12
14 1534 x| x| x| 1 [KFE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
15 1314-01 | # | % | =| 1 [EqEYLSH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK
16 1314-02 | * [ * [ * | 1 |KFJIMLOHE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN
17 1315 x| x| x| 1 |[KEFELS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN
18 2067 ® | x| 1 [EKFEEUHERE SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
19 6046 k| x| x| 1 |KFEEVIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17
20 2092 ¥ | % | %[ 2 [dAngaT OIL PIPE
21 1811 ¥ x| x| 1 |KFEHSE) OIL WICK (LONG)
22 3078 | k| €] 1 |REEHS(E) OIL WICK (SHORT)
23 1316 x| *x[*]| 1 |ERl COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW
24 1984 x| k| % 1 [hWtTEIFZLD THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
25 1812 | | = | 1 |SHEEESS NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 1813 x| k| %[ 1 [sHEEBEEREN NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817 | x| x| 1 |ENE CRANK GUIDE BLOCK
28 8100 x| x| 2 |ENBLEDHRC SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5
29 1818 x| %] 2 |[ZEAEK CRANK GUIDE PLATE
30 8031 | x| x| 4 |FEARLESHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
31 1815 | x| x| 1 |#HEIZIRNAT— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 x| k| x| 2 [$EISUIRNAS—1ESHAL [SCREW M3X0.5 L=4
33| 10726 | x| x| 1 |#EREHE OIL WICK
34 1814 ®* | k| x| 1 |fHEEE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
35 1819 x| x| %] 1 |HHEEEESE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
36 | 10658 *| x| *| 1 |#HEEEEZFLEHRE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5
37 1821C * x| x| 1 |#tiELE-§HEE(GE) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 | x| x| 1 |EH4ELXE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
39 1820 x| x| 1 |&HE NEEDLE BAR
40 1822 * x| x| 1 |#H#ELAREY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 10726 *| x| x| 1 |#ELEEHS OIL WICK
42 6383 x| x| 1 [$HELTEEVIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
43 1825 # | x| 1 ($HERFEEF VR NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT
44 1824-B | * [ x| *| 1 |#t4k(252) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)
45 | N1225 *|*|*| 1 |[2fDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
46 | 10535 * x| x| 1 |#iksHAl SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5
47 1837 * ok |+ 1 |FHEYEH ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT
48 8050 ¥ | x| x| 2 [BHRYERWRLyTE L SCREW SM9/64X40
49 1839 *| x|+ 1 |#HHRYERER ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK
50 1840 k| x| 1 |$RYERHST— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR
51 1843 k| x| 1 |IEENEE ZIGZAG CONNECTION
52 1841 | k| x| 1 |EHRYEARHDZT—EFT v v— |ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 k| k| x| 1 |ENBEFGORLTVvy— WASHER
54 | 35034 *| % | x| 1 [ERNEZKHORL SCREW M6X1
55 1845 k| k| x| 1 |{EBEFEERE HINGE PIN
56 | 11176 | x| x| 1 [EEREREEREEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

_8._

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




£k, X YHHE/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



£, EYHEHE/ THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. | BimE= e EES i DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ | @@ | QTY

1 1546 x| x| *| 1 [AtR(E) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

2 1982 || x| 1 |8HR@4H) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)

3 1860 ¥ % | x| 2 |ARE)LEDHHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

4 1860 ¥ x| x| 2 [$HRiESHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

5 1545 | x| x| 1 [AR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 1384 [ x[ x| 1 |AERELR BED SLIDE SPRING

7 8031 * %[ x| 2 |[AHEEIRIEDHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

8 1512 * [ # | *| 1 | ETFEYE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

9 6007 * x| *x| 1 |[AEGFVMDH SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

10 1863 | % | % 1 [EVLEE FEED BAR

11 1862 * k| % | 1 [EYEEE-FE) FEED DOG {4 ROW)

12 1864 * || x| 2 |FEUEIESHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12

13 10596 ®* % x| 1 |EYETHETZILE OIL FELT

14 8031 ® %% 1 |[ZEUEETTILMESHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

15 1374 * | k| x| 1 | ETFEYERARIL (FI) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

16 6042 || x| 2 | ETEYERARJLGED IEHAL [SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

17 1511 *| x| *x| 1 |ETFEYRHIZY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

18 6029 ¥ x| x| 2 |ETFREYESMISIEHSHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

19 1360 | % | x| 1 | ETFEYSHIFTIERL SCREW SM9/32X28

20 8105 ¥ x| x| 1 | ETREVEIS7EBERLECF v [NUT SM9/32X28

21 1375 ¥ k| k| 1 | ETFEYEHAZIL(E) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

22 6042 *# k| x| 2 | ETFEVEAZIL () 1EHIL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

23 1368 *[ | x| 1 |EFEYE#IRAIEDHHE SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11

24 1948 | x| x| 1 |3EYEH FEED ROCK SHAFT

25 1516 *|*| x| 1 [ZEYLEEY FEED BAR HINGE PIN

26 11176 ¥ | x| x| 2 [EUEAEEVIESHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

27 1514 ¥ | k| | 1 |BEUEHARIL(ED FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

28 1327 w [ k| x| 1 |EYERAZILGED EHRLE SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

29 10593 ¥ x| x| 1 |BYEHS— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR

30 | 10764 x| x| x| 2 |[ZEYUsHS—iEoHAU SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

31 1375 x| x| %] 1 |ZEYUEHARIL () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)

32 1327 ® | k| x| 1 [ZEYBARIL(F)EsHRLE SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

33 1734 * [ *| x| 1 |[FEYVEISUY FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 1365 ® | k| x| 2 |ZEUEISUIFERL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

35 1736 x| x| *| 1 |[ZZOYF(TIEY PIN

36 1367 kx| 1 [FEUERAZ)L (1) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

37 1327 * [ # %] 1 [EVEARL (&) EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

38 1947 | k| x| 1 [2EYEhb FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM

39 | 18065 | x| x| 2 [FEYUEBILEOHAL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_.'IO_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#3fF. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#EF. B/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| EMGRES o+ A =% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. (@@ | @] QTY
1 6359-A | x| x| x| 1 |RUEELE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 x| x|k 1 |RYELSFEERRC SCREW SM15/64X28
3 1433 * x| x| 1 |RYE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
4 6360 k| k| k| 2 |RYEFUE NUT SM3/16X32
9 1431 *|*| x| 1 |5 FOOT LIFTING LEVER
6 8086-01 [ *|*| x| 1 |[BiloHtal(E) SCREW SM5/16X24
7 1432 *[*x[x| 1 |Bldh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
8 8050 ¥ [ =| 1 [BlEz4at SCREW SM9/64X40
9 2068 ¥ x| x| 1 |B%iE FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN
10 8009 ® k| x| 1 |BEELHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
11 1895 ® x| *| 1 [HREHA) THREAD GUIDE (A)
12 | 20048 *[ x| 1 [RENALEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32
13 1852 * | x| *| 1 |MFML TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14 | 10704 # x| x| 1 |MZEMLERHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1562 kx| * | 1 |MEMLIFR THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT
16 3052 # k)| 2 |[M5HLIEBNESHAL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=45
17 8050 ¥ k|| 1 [MEFEALARYTIELRLE SCREW SM9/64X40
18 1413 * kx| 1 [MMEFEMALARTYLY SPRING
19 8111 ¥ | 1 [IMEFEMALRTYLSTIEHRBRL |[SCREW SM1/8X44 1L=1.8
20 1853 * x| x| 1 |MEME TENSION RELEASE PIN
21 | 50262 * x| x| 1 [REAFHECL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)
22 8077 * | kx| 2 |REAFM(LE) TENSION DISC (UPPER)
23 3071 * | x| %) 1 [—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
24 8078 x| x| *| 1 |iB&EH SPIRAL SPRING
25 8079 * [ * | *| 1 [A—LybFwb TENSION THUMB NUT
26 1778 * || 1 [RENB) THREAD GUIDE (B)
27 2067 ¥ | x| x| 1 [RENBULHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
28 1414 * x| % 1 |REFH THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR
29 6383 ¥ k| 1 [REAFEIEHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
30 1417 ¥ | x| x| 1 [#HBIRTYLY REGULATING SPRING
31 1542 | x| *| 1 |HREYRTYLY THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
32 1418 * | x| x| 1 |RFY S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 *| kx| 1 |RAFECT) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)
34 1543 *| | x| 2 [RFFM(TF) TENSION DISC (LOWER)
35| 35164 * x| x| 2 |RAFIME TENSION DISC LEATHER
36 3071 ¥ *| %] 1 (A—@DI TENSION RELEASE WASHER
37 8079 *| % *| 2 |A—Lybtuk TENSION THUMB NUT
38 1823 * kx| 1 |EELERLLER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
39 | 11073 **| x| 2 [#HELERLIESHIRIESHILC |SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11
40 | 20223C k|« x| 1 |FHBIRAF4E AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41 | 38014 kx| x| 1 |[HBVREATRE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 * | x| x| 1 H#EBIVARIAFHE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD
43 | 20224 * | % | x| 2 |fMBARIAFI AUXILIARY TENSION DISC
44 | 20226-01 | * | *| x| 1 [iB&ERTYY AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 x| x| k| 1 (#EBIRAFT Vb AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT
46 1854 x| x| x| 1 |&REMC) THREAD GUIDE (C)
47 8040 ¥ | x| x| 2 |[&REH(C)IEHRLE SCREW SM9/64X40

_1 2_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R4S /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IR 4% /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No.| ElfaE= ol EE=T m DESCRIPTION
I
PARTS NO| 2|2 |@|QTY
1 1723 x| x| *| 1 [EAL—ILLEE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE
2| 35034 |*|*|*| 3 |ERAL—ILLETELEHAL SCREW M6X1
3 8023-A [ x| x| *| 2 [EBAL—ILLEB/VIEY TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)
4| 20105-A %| x| *]| 2 |[_RFPYLY BEARING
5 2067 x| k| *| 2 |BAL—ILARTYLT1EHRAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
6 1730 ¥ | x| *| 2 |EAL—IL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
7 4094 x| *|*| 2 |AEAbyA—LtHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
8| 34012 |*|x|%x| 2 |[I\voBE FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK
9 1733 ¥ | x| x| 1 [3ZZOYR(TF) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)
10| 27170 | *|[*|[*| 1 |AEE>EHHBL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
11 6029 ¥ | % *| 1 [SZOYF(TF)#FEHAL SCREW SM3/16X28
12| 1769 x| x| x| 1 [NudYLs FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK
13| 1732 x| x| *| 1 |AEEY CONNECTION PIN
14 1770 k| x| K[ 1 (\uP)TEERL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28
15| 1768 w | | | 1 | EREhESE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
16 1771 * x| x| 1 |R\worRFYY FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING
17| 1772 ¥ x| x| 1 [N RTFYTH FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK
18 1729 * x| *| 1 |[BAL—ILIRZIR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
19 31092 |*|*|*| 4 |EAL—ILRZIREORL(E) SCREW M4X0.7
20| 29056 *[ %] 1 |ZBRAL—ILEZREDSRLE) SCREW M4X0.7
21 1728 *| % | *| 1 [FZAYR(E)EY PIN
221 271170 | x| *|*| 1 [REZOyR(B)EviEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
23 1774 k| x| 1 Ny VERERELSRRL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=13
24 1986 * | x| x| 1 [/ oLs—Hh FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT
25 11426 ®| x| x| 1 |/\yDLA—BlIEOTF RETAINING RING: E TYPE
26| 1987 x| k| x| 1 [Nyl s— FEED REVERSING LEVER
27| 28043 x| x| x| 1 [Ny oL—1EHRLE(B) SCREW M6X1 L=10
28| 27170 x| 1 |/\woLs/A—1EHRL(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
29 1988 LA N N VACTT I YA el § SUVAN FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER
30| 10576 x| *|*| 2 [RNugL/i—ZyTHL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21
31| 50409 x| x| x| 2 (1w HLIA—ZAbyTFuk NUT SM15/64X28
32| 30066 # x| *x| 2 [Nyl —RbukHRl SCREW M5X0.8
33| 90625 ¥ x| x| 2 /Xy N—ZbyAkHRLET v +—|WASHER

_.14....

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A JLhH—K/BELT GUARD

._1 5_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A LA —E/BELT GUARD

No. | Slm&E+= o | < | TEE % DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.[@| @ @] aTy

1 1995C * | | % 1 | NILEAH—F($) BELT GUARD COMPLETE

2 1995 * | * 1 | NI —F BELT GUARD BODY

3 1874 | x| x| 1 [RILEH—F#EH N — BELT GUARD SIDE COVER

4 1875 | % | * 1 | RNILEH—FEATiR BELT GUARD STAY

5 6339 | k[ %] 6 [NIFH—F1IEHRC SCREW SM1/8X44 =4

6 20276 * k]| x| 2 |NRJLMH—FEF4L M) SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7

7 16287 * k[ %] 2 |[NIA—FE{FRLTYv— WASHER

8 37304 x| x| x| 1 |[_RJFH—FERfFHRLE(K) SCREW M6X1 L=20

9 37301 * | k| ok 1 (NI H—FAT— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_1 6_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#HRY ¥V —. £#/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B

_‘| 7_.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




EHRY XV —., £1R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6B
No. | #&RES [ EEST ma DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| © | QTY
1 1805 * 1 |k ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * 6 |LEiRiESHRC SCREW SM9/64X40
3 11006 * 1 | EfRRE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
4 | 13076-02 | * 1 | ERAEF Y NUT SM7/32X32
5 15038 * 1 | kiDLt FACE PLATE RUBBER
6 1961 * 1 | FHETVY—8AZIL (1) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
7 1834 * 1 |#HRY DL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
8 10766 * 2 |#RYDLIEDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
9 1830 * 1 |#HEY KXV — ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
10 10766 * 2 |[#HREYXFY—itHil SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
11 1960 * 1 |#HEF Y —#A2)L (B ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 [EHETY—$A%IL (i) k&HHL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
13 1831 * 1 |&#HEF v —ih ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
14 1838 * 1 |[#HRYE#HS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 * 2 |#RYEHHS—iEHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=17
16 1833 * 1 |BHRYEAZ)L () ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 [fHRY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK
18 27181 * 1 |sHEYZX&HEHHRL SCREW M8X1.25
19 17026 * 1 [BHREZ=-XZ7xI)Lk OIL FELT
20 10620 * 1 |[FzJLREDHEIYE Y COTTER PIN
21 1833 * 1 |SHRYEHARIL (BT ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829 * 1 [FHEY/INF Y — ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
23 10766 * 2 |#HEY/DMTFy—i1EHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
24 2067 * 1 |[#HEFV—EiA%)L (%) 1EHHL [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

._'18_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




£HRY ¥ —. E#/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6B-4

_19_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




#HRY XY —. £1R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6B-4

No. | E}M&ES 7l 2 e DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.[ @ [ @ [ QTY

1 1954 * | * 1 |k ARM TOP COVER

2 15007 * | % | 6 |LEiRiEHAL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1955 * | *% | 1 | EWRbs/S— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER

4 2031 * | % | 2 |EfRH/\—1EHAL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5

5 11006 * | * 1 | EtRRE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE

6 13076-02 | * | * 1 | EiRAESTVE NUT SM7/32X32

7 15038 * | x| 1 |EiRd Ll FACE PLATE RUBBER

8 1961 * [k | 1 |EHEXY—EAZIL(8) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

9 1951 * | - 1 [#HRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

9 1951-A | - | = | 1 [$HRYAHL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

10 10639 * | - | 2 |#RYDHLIEDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8

10 | 21144 - *| 2 |#RYALIESHRLC SCREW SM1/4X28 L=9.5

11 1956 *| - 1 |[#RYKETY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

11 1956-A | - | * | 1 |[gHEYAXXY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

12 10766 * [ x| 2 |#HRYKFVY—tHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

13 1960 * | ok |1 |SHRAFY—EAZIL (F) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

14 8009 * x| 1 |FHEFVY—EA%2)L (|i) 1L &HA2 L |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

15 1831 * | x| 1 [EHRFY—BH ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT

16 1838 * | x| 1 |[EHRYERHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR

17 10766 * | % | 2 |[EHRYERHS—1HRUL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

18 1833 * | x| 1 ([$HEYERAZIL(E) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * | % 1 |#HRYER ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

20 | 27181 * | x| 1 |[$HEYEEFZSHRLC SCREW M8X1.25

21 1959 * | x| 1 |[#HRYO—F— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 * |« | 1 |[fHRYO—F5—E> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 * | * 1 |A—5—1k&HER RETAINING RING: E TYPE

24 6323 | x| 1 |FHERYO—TF—E2HEDHRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=145

25 1833 | x| 1 |#HERYEHAZIL (FI) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 * [ = 1 |[fHEU/NEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

26 1957-A - | % 1 |BHEY/NEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

27 10766 [ x| 2 |#HEYNFr—i1EHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

28 2067 k| 1 |SHEF YT —EARIL (%) 1E&HF L |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_20_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




ft/E & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

R) i

<

_21_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



{125 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. | B@ES o] <| BE e DESCRIPTION
| |

PARTS NO.|@|@ (@ | QTY
1 N1225 ¥ *| x| 6 [$DDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 | % | % i |EHR CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 * | % | 1 |ERiEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 * | % | % 6 |RE> BOBBIN
5 19473 ¥ | x| x| 1 |F+FFSA/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
6 8121 ® | % |k 1 |FZA4—(]) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
7 8120 x| x| x| 1 |Fo41— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
8 8118 | % | * 1 |KSA1—(K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
9 4202 ® | | * 1 |RRF SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 19462 w | | * 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
11 1872 w | x| * 1 [ARAELF(.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENGCH (1.5MM)
12 19457 #| x| *| 1 [RALDF (25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENGH (2.5MM)
13 19458 | % | * 1 |FRBLTF (3MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 19459 k| k| x| 1 |AREBLUFAEAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 * | k| * 1 [FRALF (6MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 8132-A | * | *|*| 1 |ZpELe ACCESSORY BAG
17 35254 *[ k| % 1 [BRItvk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 # x| x| 1 | OILER
19 8124 * | k| % 1 |E=Z—I)LAR—(X) VINYL COVER

_22_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




{1/E & 2/ACCESSORIES 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



{1/Efm2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. | MMAES ol < | ER -2 3 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.|@|@|o| QTY
© (=] w
1 1440 ¥ x| *| 1 [REEYE BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 *[x|*| 1 |[OEFEFEYF KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 AEIE 1 Bz OIL PAN
4 6055 * | k| x| 14 |1L£T NAIL
5 11886 * % %| 2 |EUUBITL HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 x| x| x| 2 |Evv HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 ¥|*| x| 4 |[a—F—TA CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 104879 | x| *|[x| 1 |7vs HOOK
...24_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




AII5E 5 /OPTION

_25_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Bl 5% &4 /OPTION

No. | BBGAZES o< | B - 23 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| @ | @ | @ | QTY
w [{a] (=]
1 35245 | x| x|x| 1 |Z4aoH—FH—FEFE FINGER GUARD BASE
2 8097 ) I 1 |[ZaoH—H—FE{t&E1E&HHL [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
3 1897 * | x| % 1 | Z4H—H—F FINGER GUARD
4 8103 *| x| x| 2 |DqH—H—FitHHl SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
5 1458 ¥k x| 1 [FEBINILEH—F($) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 | * | *|[*| 1 |f#BI~SILMH—FiEHAL SCREW 9/64X40
7 15081 | *|*| 2 [#EINILMT—FEXxAL WOOD SCREW
8 16287 # | x| x| 2 [#HBEINILEH—FKRBQLT v v— |WASHER
9 1996 ¥ x| x| 1 [RLMT—FHEIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 | x| %| 3 |RILMT—FiBRLESHRLE SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

_26_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




_Lz_

44— 3% /TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

it
THROTE PLATE

&Y
FEED DOG

BEFZ
HINGED PRESSER FOOT

1876

1880

e i‘“ﬁatb
NARROW ==
1878-A 1881-A 1867-AC
351
3 ROW
i
WIDE
<&
)\
/
W7,
44l 1865C
4 TEETH
1858 1862 GRICE EEMAGAIT) BEEAB AL BHAF (R0 )
SOLUID PRESSER FOOT PIPING FOOT HINGED FOOT W/ GUIDE| GUIDE PLATE fOPTlODI)
Gl =
a5 |mB %
4 ROW |6 TEETH
NARROW
1877 1882
8761y (17
SUITABLE FOR 1876
29,
R g = 1893-AC 1893-B8C 37112
i Q‘é’%&
6 TEETH \ -
WIDE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273—-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.ip

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

Parts No. PB29500(0108)
Rev. 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	PARTS_SKZ-6B_6B-3_1
	PARTS_SKZ-6B_6B-3_2
	PARTS_SKZ-6B_6B-3_3



